TOWNSHIP OF BALDWIN ORDINANCE NO. 490

AN ORDINANCE OF BALDWIN TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, ADOPTING THE 2021 GENERAL FUND AND SEWER FUND BUDGETS.

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED and **ENACTED** by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Baldwin, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

ARTICLE I: that Baldwin Township does hereby adopt and enact the final Baldwin Township 2021 General Fund and Sewer Fund Budgets, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" hereof.

ARTICLE II: All other ordinances are hereby repealed to the extent that they conflict with the provisions of this ordinance.

ARTICLE III: In the event that any part of this ordinance and the 2021 Budget adopted hereby are found invalid by any Court of competent jurisdiction, it is the intention of the Board that the remaining provisions remain in effect as if set forth separately.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this 28th day of December, 2020.

| ATTEST: | THE TOWNSHIP OF BALDWIN |
|-----------|---------------------------|
| | |
| Secretary | Eileen Frisoli, President |

EXHIBIT "A"

TOWNSHIP OF BALDWIN

2020 GENERAL FUND & SEWER FUND BUDGETS